
 
 

CONTRACT #9 
RFS # 318.65-00308 

FA # 11-31060 
Edison # 25010 

 
 

Finance and Administration 
Division of Health Care Finance 

and Administration 
Bureau of TennCare 

 
 

VENDOR:   
AON Consulting, Inc. 



















































FUNDING REVISION
CO N TRACT
(f€€'for'servlce contract with añ indlviduâ1. busìnoss, non-profit. or govorñmontal ent¡ty ol anolher stat€)

Bogln Date I eno oate I ngãncyiracHng *
Juty I,2010 | trn" 30,2013 | OrOOS-OoSOa

Edlson Rscord lD

1 9687
Contractor L6gal Ent¡ty Namo

AON Consulting, lnc.

Edlson Vendor lD

12537
S€rvlco Capt¡on (one l¡né only)

Actuar¡al s€rv¡ces Relevant to Manag6d care organization part¡c¡pants ¡n ths Tenncare program

FUNDING REVISION: Moving $20,520 from Fy 2013 to Fy 2012
Subreclpiont or Vondor I C_tr4J

! Subrecipient X Vendor I na.rru o"o, o, 
"eatrh 

& Human servicos/tir¡e xtx
Fuhding -FY I state I Fe¿ora¡ | tntordepartmentat I other I TofÂL côñr¡âcr Ámô,,.r

2011 $450.000.00 $450.000.00 $900,000.00
2012 $710.285.00 $710.285.00 $1.420.570.00

2013 $589,71s.00 $589.715.00 $1 ,179,430.00

TOTAL: $1,750.000.00 $l,750,000.00 s3,500,000.00

Amo.lcan Rscovory and Rotnvostment Act (ARRA) Fundlng: ! veS E lO
Ownsrshlp/Control

! African Amertcan ! nsiun

! Perron øDisâbility I Sma Buslness

I otnur,

! nispanic

I Govornment

I Native American I Femate

Xl NOT Minor¡ty/Disadvantaged

s€loctron Mothod E Procoas suñmãry (mark ths correct response to conflrm lhe âssoclatod summary)

X n¡p

! Competitive Negot¡âtion

The p.ocuremont pfocess was comp¡sted ¡n accordanco with th€ app¡oved
RFP document and assoctalêd roqulallons.

iil ;;;;;ii;;, ;;'p"ii,¡"1, ¡'p.i'åi. 
""ò;n"ii"; ;,;;;;;;;; ;;;;ì;,"d ,;

âccordance wilh lh€ associatod. approved procedur€s and svaluatio; crlterlâ.

LJ Alternativ€ Competit¡ve Method i the prodefjned compsllt¡v€, imparlial. procurement process was comp¡6tec, ¡n
i accordanca wlth the assoc¡aled, approved paocedures and êvâ¡uat¡on cr¡te¡ie.

! Non-Competitiv€ Negot¡ation

! ot¡"t

i Tho non-cornpetÙve conkactor se¡€cllon was complet€d as approvod, and the
._Lerocurement process inctuded a nogotiallon of bost poss¡ble torms & p¡ca.

I The contractor sotect¡on was direcled by law, court order, se ¡ement
I agrosmenl, or r€sulted from lhg stAte mak¡ng (ho sâme aqr€emont w¡th â
I lnterested parties or ?.!l parties ¡n a predetermined "c¡ass¡

Budgot Ofllc€r Confirmaüon: There ls a balânce in the
appropr¡atjon from which ob¡igations het€und€r aro rgqu¡roc,
lo be paid Ihat ls not elready encumbôrsd to pay othêr
obligâtions.

OCR USE - FA

Contract # FAi 131060-01

Sposd Chart (optonat)
TN00000134

Account Codo (optional)
70803000



CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Agency Track¡ng # f Edison tD
I

31865_00308 I rgoez

Contracl #

FA1131060

Amendmsnt I
01

conlrãðioi L eeãi Éäi ¡ìt-ñãnió-'

Aon ConsultinO, lnc.

Ed¡son Vendor lD

00000 12537

Amendment Purpose & Eflect(s)
lncroases Max¡mum L¡ability for the Continued provision of Actuarial SeÍvices

Amendrnont changes conr¡act End Dato, f] VeS ffi f.fO End oatê: June 30, 2013

TOIAL contract Amounr |NCREASE or DECREASE per th¡s Arnendmêqt (zero if N/A): S g00,000.00

Fundlng -rv I state I reoerat I tnterdeoa¡tmentat I other I roral cônrrect 
^môún,2011 $450,000,00 $450.000.00 $900,000.00

2012 $700,000.00 $700,000.00 $1.400,000,00

2013 $600,000.00 $600.000.00 $1,200,000.00

TOTALi $l,750,000.00 $1,7s0,000.00 $3,500,000.00

Amêrlcan Recovery and Rêtnvostrnont Act (ARRA) Fundtngr I VES X ¡lO
Budgot Ofticôr Conllrmat¡on: lhero is a balance jn the
âpproprialton lrom wìtch Obligâtjons here{¡nd€r are ¡squ¡rêd
to be paid that rs not atready encumbered to pay other
obtigatioîs 

,,.7 l ),,,/'/ '1 ,/ \,/ /\, / )
C_.,_-^ 

-\L--.Ç _'¿_- \..._.) _)

OCR USE

Spesd Cha.t (opflonat)

TN00000134

Account Code (optional)

70803000



/'::i;ì 'r\
\,, '.; " i

AMENDMENf #1
CONTRACT FAI131O6O

BËfWEEN THE STATE OF TENNËSSEE,
DEPARTIVIENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

BUREAU OF TENNCARE
AND

AON CONSULTING, INC.

This Amendment is måde and entered by and betlveen the State of Tennessee, Depärtment of Finance
and Adm¡n¡stration, Bureau of renncare, hereìnafter refêrred to as the ,,state,, 

or ,'Tenncare,', 
and Aon

consull¡ng, lnc., hereinafler referred to as the "öonlractor," lt is mutuatly understôÖd and agieed oy and
betweèn said' undersigned conlract¡ng partiês that the subject contract is hereby amendedãs foflois:

l. Contrâct sect¡on C. L is deleted in its entirety and replaceci with the foltowlng:

C 1. Maximum Liabilitv. ln no event shall the mêximum liab¡litv of the Slate under this
Conlract exceed Three M¡fl¡oñ Fivè Hundred Thousand Dolters ($3,000,000.00). The
paymen( rates ¡n section C,3 shall ôonst¡tute thê entire compensation duê ths Conlrâctor
for all serviôè ånd Contrâctor obt¡gations hereunder rêgárdless of the d¡fficulty, materials
or equipment requif€d. The pâyment rates include, bul are not lim¡ted to, all ãpplicabte
laxes, fees, ovel^hèãds, and all Öther direct and ¡ndirecl costs incurred or to be i;curred
by the Contractor

Trle Contractor ¡s not ênl¡llsd to be pa¡d lhe mãximum l¡abitity for âny period under the
Contract or any extensions of the Cóntract for work not requásted Oy iire Stare. ttre
maximum l¡abillty represents available funds for payment to the Coniractor arrd cloes not
guaranlee payment of any such fonds tô lhe Contractor under this Contract unless the
State rèquests worK and the Contrac(or perfôrms sa¡d work. ln which case, the
Contractor sháll be pâid in accordánce with the payment råtes deta¡ted in sectíon C.3
The State is under no obl¡gat¡on to request work from the Contractor in any specific dollãr
amounts of to request any work ât a,r from the contractof dufing any perioci or ffris
Contfâct,

Required ADÞrovals. The State is not þound by th¡s Amendment untit it ts signed by the contracl parlies
and approved by appropliat€ officials in accordance w¡th applicable Tennesðee taws and regulatiàns
(depend¡ng upon the specifics of this contract, said otl¡c¡als may ¡ncfude, but a¡e not limited ío, the
commissloner of F¡nance and Adm¡nistration, the commissioner of Hunran Resources, and the
Gomptroller of the Treasury).

4rnendtûe¡t Effective Date The revisìons set forth hereln shall be effective September 1, 2012. Afl other
terms and cond¡tions of thts contract nôt expressly amended here¡n shall remain ¡n full force ând effect

IN WTNESS WHEREOF,

AON CONSULTING, INC.

h+vtD w.&,!1Tél l€¡vlop vlce (rLÉ,f I De^/r
PRINTED NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNAToRY (above}



v,;:r.:.,,/

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
BUREAU OF TENNCARE:

i .1 t / ./
-L. t\ .,Yi.. i. . /;;

MARK A. ÉIl,IKES, COMMISSIONER



FUNDING REVISION
CO N TRACT
(fee-for-sorv¡cg conttact w¡th an individúâ1, business, non-profit or governmentâl entìly of ânother stâle)

Begltl Dato

J uly 1,2010

Eod Date

Ju ne 30, 2013

A9€ncy Tracking #

318ô5-00308

Edison Rêco.d lD

19687
Contractor Logâl Entity Name

AON Consulting, lnc.

Ed¡son Vendor lD

12537
Sorv¡co Gåpt¡on (one l¡ne only)

Actuarial Services Relevant to Mãnaged Care Organization pârt¡c¡pânts in the TennCâre program

FUNDING REVISION: Moving $500,000 from Fy 20i3 to Fy 2012
Subrec¡pient or V€ndor I CFDA #

I Subrecipient ffi VenOor I s3.778 Dept of Heatth & Human sêrv¡c€s/Tirfe XtX

lot¡"' I ror¡r
Fund¡hg -FY I stutn Federal llnter¿e

2011 $450,000.00 $450,000.00 $900,000.00

2012 $700,000.00 $700,000.00 $'1,400.000.00

2013 $200,000,00 $200.000.00 $400,000.00

TOTAL: $l,350,000.00 $r,350,000.00 $2,700,000.00

Amerícan Recovery and Ro¡nvêstment Act (ARRA) Fund¡ng: ! VeS ffi HO

! Nuttu" Americân I remate

X NOT Minor¡ty/D¡sadvantaged

Ownersh¡p/Control

! African American ! esian

! C"t.on w/Dìsability I Smalt Business

E ot'"r,

! Hispanic

I covernment

Sêleot¡on Method & P.ocess Summary

ffi nre
lmark the corect response lo confirm (he associated summary)

The procurenent process was complêtod in âccordânco with the approvod
RFP dgcument and associated regulations.

I Competitive Negotiat¡on The predefined, competit¡ve, rmpart¡al, negot¡ation process was completed in
accordancê with the assoctated, approved procedures and evaluation critêr¡â.

f] Alternative Compet¡tive l\¡ethod The p¡edefined, compelitive, impartial, procurement process was compleled in
accordance with the associated, approved procedures and êvaluation criler¡a,

! Non-Competitiv€ Negotiation The non-competit¡ve contractor selection was compl6ted as approved, and the
procurgment process ¡nchded a negot¡at¡on of best poss¡ble terms I price.

n otn", The conkactor selection was directed by law, 60urt order, settlernent
agreemont, or resulted from the state making lhe same agreement with all
interested part¡es or All parliês ¡n a predetormined "class."

Budgot Off¡cêr Confirmat¡on: Ihere ls a batance in lhe
appropriation from which obl¡gations hereunder are required
to be pa¡d lhâl is not already ehcumbêr€d to pay other
obligâtions.

OCR USE . FA

Contract # FAl 131060

Spoêd Chart (optional)
TN00000134

Account Codo (optional)
70803000



































































FUNDING REVISION
CO N TRACT
(f€€'for'servlce contract with añ indlviduâ1. busìnoss, non-profit. or govorñmontal ent¡ty ol anolher stat€)

Bogln Date I eno oate I ngãncyiracHng *
Juty I,2010 | trn" 30,2013 | OrOOS-OoSOa

Edlson Rscord lD

1 9687
Contractor L6gal Ent¡ty Namo

AON Consulting, lnc.

Edlson Vendor lD

12537
S€rvlco Capt¡on (one l¡né only)

Actuar¡al s€rv¡ces Relevant to Manag6d care organization part¡c¡pants ¡n ths Tenncare program

FUNDING REVISION: Moving $20,520 from Fy 2013 to Fy 2012
Subreclpiont or Vondor I C_tr4J

! Subrecipient X Vendor I na.rru o"o, o, 
"eatrh 

& Human servicos/tir¡e xtx
Fuhding -FY I state I Fe¿ora¡ | tntordepartmentat I other I TofÂL côñr¡âcr Ámô,,.r

2011 $450.000.00 $450.000.00 $900,000.00
2012 $710.285.00 $710.285.00 $1.420.570.00

2013 $589,71s.00 $589.715.00 $1 ,179,430.00

TOTAL: $1,750.000.00 $l,750,000.00 s3,500,000.00

Amo.lcan Rscovory and Rotnvostment Act (ARRA) Fundlng: ! veS E lO
Ownsrshlp/Control

! African Amertcan ! nsiun

! Perron øDisâbility I Sma Buslness

I otnur,

! nispanic

I Govornment

I Native American I Femate

Xl NOT Minor¡ty/Disadvantaged

s€loctron Mothod E Procoas suñmãry (mark ths correct response to conflrm lhe âssoclatod summary)

X n¡p

! Competitive Negot¡âtion

The p.ocuremont pfocess was comp¡sted ¡n accordanco with th€ app¡oved
RFP document and assoctalêd roqulallons.

iil ;;;;;ii;;, ;;'p"ii,¡"1, ¡'p.i'åi. 
""ò;n"ii"; ;,;;;;;;;; ;;;;ì;,"d ,;

âccordance wilh lh€ associatod. approved procedur€s and svaluatio; crlterlâ.

LJ Alternativ€ Competit¡ve Method i the prodefjned compsllt¡v€, imparlial. procurement process was comp¡6tec, ¡n
i accordanca wlth the assoc¡aled, approved paocedures and êvâ¡uat¡on cr¡te¡ie.

! Non-Competitiv€ Negot¡ation

! ot¡"t

i Tho non-cornpetÙve conkactor se¡€cllon was complet€d as approvod, and the
._Lerocurement process inctuded a nogotiallon of bost poss¡ble torms & p¡ca.

I The contractor sotect¡on was direcled by law, court order, se ¡ement
I agrosmenl, or r€sulted from lhg stAte mak¡ng (ho sâme aqr€emont w¡th â
I lnterested parties or ?.!l parties ¡n a predetermined "c¡ass¡

Budgot Ofllc€r Confirmaüon: There ls a balânce in the
appropr¡atjon from which ob¡igations het€und€r aro rgqu¡roc,
lo be paid Ihat ls not elready encumbôrsd to pay othêr
obligâtions.

OCR USE - FA

Contract # FAi 131060-01

Sposd Chart (optonat)
TN00000134

Account Codo (optional)
70803000



CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Agency Track¡ng # f Edison tD
I

31865_00308 I rgoez

Contracl #

FA1131060

Amendmsnt I
01

conlrãðioi L eeãi Éäi ¡ìt-ñãnió-'

Aon ConsultinO, lnc.

Ed¡son Vendor lD

00000 12537

Amendment Purpose & Eflect(s)
lncroases Max¡mum L¡ability for the Continued provision of Actuarial SeÍvices

Amendrnont changes conr¡act End Dato, f] VeS ffi f.fO End oatê: June 30, 2013

TOIAL contract Amounr |NCREASE or DECREASE per th¡s Arnendmêqt (zero if N/A): S g00,000.00

Fundlng -rv I state I reoerat I tnterdeoa¡tmentat I other I roral cônrrect 
^môún,2011 $450,000,00 $450.000.00 $900,000.00

2012 $700,000.00 $700,000.00 $1.400,000,00

2013 $600,000.00 $600.000.00 $1,200,000.00

TOTALi $l,750,000.00 $1,7s0,000.00 $3,500,000.00

Amêrlcan Recovery and Rêtnvostrnont Act (ARRA) Fundtngr I VES X ¡lO
Budgot Ofticôr Conllrmat¡on: lhero is a balance jn the
âpproprialton lrom wìtch Obligâtjons here{¡nd€r are ¡squ¡rêd
to be paid that rs not atready encumbered to pay other
obtigatioîs 

,,.7 l ),,,/'/ '1 ,/ \,/ /\, / )
C_.,_-^ 

-\L--.Ç _'¿_- \..._.) _)

OCR USE

Spesd Cha.t (opflonat)

TN00000134

Account Code (optional)

70803000



/'::i;ì 'r\
\,, '.; " i

AMENDMENf #1
CONTRACT FAI131O6O

BËfWEEN THE STATE OF TENNËSSEE,
DEPARTIVIENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

BUREAU OF TENNCARE
AND

AON CONSULTING, INC.

This Amendment is måde and entered by and betlveen the State of Tennessee, Depärtment of Finance
and Adm¡n¡stration, Bureau of renncare, hereìnafter refêrred to as the ,,state,, 

or ,'Tenncare,', 
and Aon

consull¡ng, lnc., hereinafler referred to as the "öonlractor," lt is mutuatly understôÖd and agieed oy and
betweèn said' undersigned conlract¡ng partiês that the subject contract is hereby amendedãs foflois:

l. Contrâct sect¡on C. L is deleted in its entirety and replaceci with the foltowlng:

C 1. Maximum Liabilitv. ln no event shall the mêximum liab¡litv of the Slate under this
Conlract exceed Three M¡fl¡oñ Fivè Hundred Thousand Dolters ($3,000,000.00). The
paymen( rates ¡n section C,3 shall ôonst¡tute thê entire compensation duê ths Conlrâctor
for all serviôè ånd Contrâctor obt¡gations hereunder rêgárdless of the d¡fficulty, materials
or equipment requif€d. The pâyment rates include, bul are not lim¡ted to, all ãpplicabte
laxes, fees, ovel^hèãds, and all Öther direct and ¡ndirecl costs incurred or to be i;curred
by the Contractor

Trle Contractor ¡s not ênl¡llsd to be pa¡d lhe mãximum l¡abitity for âny period under the
Contract or any extensions of the Cóntract for work not requásted Oy iire Stare. ttre
maximum l¡abillty represents available funds for payment to the Coniractor arrd cloes not
guaranlee payment of any such fonds tô lhe Contractor under this Contract unless the
State rèquests worK and the Contrac(or perfôrms sa¡d work. ln which case, the
Contractor sháll be pâid in accordánce with the payment råtes deta¡ted in sectíon C.3
The State is under no obl¡gat¡on to request work from the Contractor in any specific dollãr
amounts of to request any work ât a,r from the contractof dufing any perioci or ffris
Contfâct,

Required ADÞrovals. The State is not þound by th¡s Amendment untit it ts signed by the contracl parlies
and approved by appropliat€ officials in accordance w¡th applicable Tennesðee taws and regulatiàns
(depend¡ng upon the specifics of this contract, said otl¡c¡als may ¡ncfude, but a¡e not limited ío, the
commissloner of F¡nance and Adm¡nistration, the commissioner of Hunran Resources, and the
Gomptroller of the Treasury).

4rnendtûe¡t Effective Date The revisìons set forth hereln shall be effective September 1, 2012. Afl other
terms and cond¡tions of thts contract nôt expressly amended here¡n shall remain ¡n full force ând effect

IN WTNESS WHEREOF,

AON CONSULTING, INC.

h+vtD w.&,!1Tél l€¡vlop vlce (rLÉ,f I De^/r
PRINTED NAME ANO TITLE OF SIGNAToRY (above}



v,;:r.:.,,/

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
BUREAU OF TENNCARE:

i .1 t / ./
-L. t\ .,Yi.. i. . /;;

MARK A. ÉIl,IKES, COMMISSIONER



FUNDING REVISION
CO N TRACT
(fee-for-sorv¡cg conttact w¡th an individúâ1, business, non-profit or governmentâl entìly of ânother stâle)

Begltl Dato

J uly 1,2010

Eod Date

Ju ne 30, 2013

A9€ncy Tracking #

318ô5-00308

Edison Rêco.d lD

19687
Contractor Logâl Entity Name

AON Consulting, lnc.

Ed¡son Vendor lD

12537
Sorv¡co Gåpt¡on (one l¡ne only)

Actuarial Services Relevant to Mãnaged Care Organization pârt¡c¡pânts in the TennCâre program

FUNDING REVISION: Moving $500,000 from Fy 20i3 to Fy 2012
Subrec¡pient or V€ndor I CFDA #

I Subrecipient ffi VenOor I s3.778 Dept of Heatth & Human sêrv¡c€s/Tirfe XtX

lot¡"' I ror¡r
Fund¡hg -FY I stutn Federal llnter¿e

2011 $450,000.00 $450,000.00 $900,000.00

2012 $700,000.00 $700,000.00 $'1,400.000.00

2013 $200,000,00 $200.000.00 $400,000.00

TOTAL: $l,350,000.00 $r,350,000.00 $2,700,000.00

Amerícan Recovery and Ro¡nvêstment Act (ARRA) Fund¡ng: ! VeS ffi HO

! Nuttu" Americân I remate

X NOT Minor¡ty/D¡sadvantaged

Ownersh¡p/Control

! African American ! esian

! C"t.on w/Dìsability I Smalt Business

E ot'"r,

! Hispanic

I covernment

Sêleot¡on Method & P.ocess Summary

ffi nre
lmark the corect response lo confirm (he associated summary)

The procurenent process was complêtod in âccordânco with the approvod
RFP dgcument and associated regulations.

I Competitive Negotiat¡on The predefined, competit¡ve, rmpart¡al, negot¡ation process was completed in
accordancê with the assoctated, approved procedures and evaluation critêr¡â.

f] Alternative Compet¡tive l\¡ethod The p¡edefined, compelitive, impartial, procurement process was compleled in
accordance with the associated, approved procedures and êvaluation criler¡a,

! Non-Competitiv€ Negotiation The non-competit¡ve contractor selection was compl6ted as approved, and the
procurgment process ¡nchded a negot¡at¡on of best poss¡ble terms I price.

n otn", The conkactor selection was directed by law, 60urt order, settlernent
agreemont, or resulted from the state making lhe same agreement with all
interested part¡es or All parliês ¡n a predetormined "class."

Budgot Off¡cêr Confirmat¡on: Ihere ls a batance in lhe
appropriation from which obl¡gations hereunder are required
to be pa¡d lhâl is not already ehcumbêr€d to pay other
obligâtions.

OCR USE . FA

Contract # FAl 131060

Spoêd Chart (optional)
TN00000134

Account Codo (optional)
70803000












































